and declaring an emergency. 

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has determined there is a need to purchase eleven (11) 
2021 Ford Utility Police Interceptors for the Police Department; and 

WHEREAS, the selected vehicles are available through Ganley Ford, Inc. for Thirty-Two 
Thousand Ninety Dollars ($32,090.00) each, which is below the Ohio Department of 
Administrative Services Cooperative Purchasing Program price; and 

WHEREAS, Section 171.02(bb) of the Cleveland Heights Codified Ordinances authorizes 

the purchase or lease of goods and services without obtaining competitive bids where the price for

[...]

agreements necessary for the purchase of eleven (11) 2021 Ford Utility Police Interceptors, in 
accordance with the requirements set forth in Section 171.02(bb) of the Cleveland Heights 
Codified Ordinances.  The purchase price for said vehicles shall not exceed the sum of Three 
Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety Dollars ($352,990.00).  All agreements and 
related documents hereunder shall be approved as to form by the Director of Law.   

SECTION 2. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing the 
title and abstract of its contents, prepared by the Director of Law, once in one newspaper of general

[...]

will construct a new 3,476 square foot addition to the existing 11,714 square foot structure and 
perform additional interior renovations of the existing structure to enhance their business 
operations in the City (the “Project”). The Project will  involve a total investment by the 
Applicants of approximately two million eight hundred thousand dollars ($2,800,000.00).  

The Project will commence on or about July 30, 2021 (the “Commencement Date”).  It is 

intended that all construction and improvements will be completed by December 31, 2021. 

Section 2. Employment Positions & Total Annual Payroll 

Beginning with the Commencement Date and continuing throughout the term of this

[...]

reporting fee payable to the City at such time as the TIRC requests information under this 
agreement, with the annual fee equal to the greater of five hundred dollars ($500.00) or one 
percent (1%) of the amount of taxes exempted hereunder up to a maximum two thousand five- 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00) annually, for each year throughout the term of this Agreement. 

Section 5. Taxes Otherwise Due 

The Applicants shall pay such real property taxes as are not exempted under this 
Agreement and are charged against the Property and shall file all tax reports and returns as